
Court File No. CV-15-10832-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT,  R.S.C. 1985, C. c-36, AS AMENDED 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF TARGET CANADA CO., TARGET 
CANADA HEALTH CO., TARGET CANADA MOBILE GP 
CO., TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (BC) CORP., 
TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (ONTARIO) CORP., 
TARGET CANADA PHARMACY CORP., TARGET 
CANADA PHARMACY (SK) CORP. and TARGET 
CANADA PROPERTY LLC 

 
 

 
RESPONDING MOTION RECORD 

 

 
December 8, 2015 LAX O'SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB LLP 

Counsel 
Suite 2750, 145 King Street West 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1J8 
 
Matthew P. Gottlieb  LSUC#: 32268B 
mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com 
Tel: 416 644 5353 
Andrew Winton  LSUC#: 54473I 
awinton@counsel-toronto.com 
Tel: 416 644 5342 
Laura M. Wagner  LSUC#: 60319Q 
lwagner@counsel-toronto.com 
Tel: 416 645 5076 
Fax: 416 598 3730 
 
Lawyers for KingSett Capital Inc. 

 

TO: Service List 



 

 

INDEX 

 
Tab    Page No. 
 
1 Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar ..............................................................................................1 
 
  A Offer to Lease dated March 28, 2007 ................................................................................10 
 
  B First Amendment to Offer to Lease dated May 27, 2011 ..................................................19 
 
  C Limited Guaranty of Lease dated May 27, 2011 ...............................................................62 
 
  D Letter re. Disclaimer of Lease dated April 29, 2015..........................................................69 
 
  E Letter re. Limited Guaranty of Lease dated June 2, 2015 ..................................................74 
 
  F Proof of Claim ...................................................................................................................79 
 
  G Notice of Revision or Disallowance ..................................................................................88 
 
  H Statement of Claim issued December 7, 2015 ...................................................................93 
 
 



Court File No. CV-15-10832-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT,  R.S.C. 1985, C. c-36, AS AMENDED 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF TARGET CANADA CO., TARGET 
CANADA HEALTH CO., TARGET CANADA MOBILE GP 
CO., TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (BC) CORP., 
TARGET CANADA PHARMACY (ONTARIO) CORP., 
TARGET CANADA PHARMACY CORP., TARGET 
CANADA PHARMACY (SK) CORP. and TARGET 
CANADA PROPERTY LLC (the “Applicants) 

 
AFFIDAVIT OF THERESA WARNAAR 

I, THERESA WARNAAR, of the Town of Uxbridge, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE 

OATH AND SAY: 

1. I am the Vice President, Retail, Portfolio Management, of KingSett Capital Inc., a 

respondent in this proceeding (“KingSett) and, as such, have knowledge of the matters contained 

in this affidavit. Where I have relied on other sources of information, I have specifically referred to 

such sources and believe them to be true. 

2. I swear this affidavit in response to the motion brought by the Applicants seeking an Order 

that seeks, among other things, to accept the filing of a Joint Plan of Compromise and 

Arrangement in respect of the Applicants dated November 27, 2015 (the “Plan”), to authorize the 

establishment of one class of Affected Creditors for the purpose of considering and voting on the 

Plan, and to authorize the applicants to call, hold and conduct a meeting of the Affected Creditors 

(the “Plan Filing Motion”). 

1



KingSett’s Claim against the Applicants 

3. KingSett or its affiliates was a landlord to Target Canada Co. (“Target Canada”) with 

respect to six Target stores pursuant to six lease agreements with Target Canada.  

4. All but one of the leases were assigned to new tenants prior to the Applicants’ service of 

the Plan. The lease that was not assigned is in respect of “Place Vertu” (a mall located in the 

Province of Québec (the “Lease”)) and is comprised of two agreements, which are attached as 

Exhibits “A” and “B” hereto, respectively: 

(a) an “Offer to Lease” from Zellers Inc., dated March 28, 2007; and 

(b) a “First Amendment to Offer to Lease” between Target Canada and Place Vertu 

S.E.N.C. dated May 27, 2011.  

5. Key terms of the Lease include, but are not limited to: 

(a) the Lease’s term commenced on December 1, 2007 and expires fifteen years later 

on November 30, 2022; 

(b) the premises occupied by Target (the “Leased Premises”) were comprised of 

121,103 square feet of commercial leasable area; 

(c) the “Fixed Rent” is $867,825.00 per year for the duration of the term; 

(d) the “Additional Rent”, comprised of, among other things, common area expenses 

and realty taxes, was approximately $43,397.00 per month in the first year of the 

Lease but increased each year; and 

2



(e) Target agreed to operate a department store at the Leased Premises until the end of 

October, 2017 (the “Covenant to Open”).  

6. The Lease was guaranteed by Target Corporation, Target Canada’s U.S. parent (“Target 

U.S.”). Attached as Exhibit “C” hereto is a copy of Target U.S.’s guarantee of the Lease, dated 

May 27, 2011 (the “Guarantee”). The Guarantee provided, among other things: 

1. Guaranty.  Guarantor hereby unconditionally, 
absolutely, continuingly and irrevocably guarantees to Landlord, in 
accordance with and subject to the terms of this Guaranty, the 
timely payment, observance and performance by Tenant of its 
obligations, agreements and liabilities arising under or pursuant to 
the Lease (as from time to time amended and including the 
self-insurance clause between Landlord and Tenant), direct or 
indirect, absolute or contingent, now or hereafter existing, or due or 
to became due (collectively, “Tenant’s Liabilities”) and further 
agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by Landlord in 
enforcing this Guaranty, including, without limitation, all legal fees 
and disbursements. The liability of Guarantor with Tenant is joint 
and several. The obligations of Guarantor are as primary obligor and 
Guarantor shall be bound by this Guaranty as though it was Tenant 
named in the Lease. 

7. The Guarantee was effective as of May 27, 2011 and expires on May 27, 2021. 

The Applicants Agreed not to Seek to Compromise the Guarantee 

8. In late January and early February 2015, Kingsett, together with other Target landlords (the 

“Landlord Group”) entered into intense negotiations with Target Canada and Target U.S. Those 

negotiations focused on the CCAA proceeding and the RPPSP. KingSett was very concerned that 

Target U.S. intended to use the CCAA process to compromise its guarantees to Target Canada’s 

landlords. At the comeback motion scheduled for February 11, 2015, KingSett intended to 

vehemently oppose the CCAA proceeding in order to avoid this potential outcome. 

3



9. Notwithstanding KingSett’s significant concerns regarding the proceeding continuing 

under the CCAA and regarding the RPPSP, KingSett and the rest of the Landlord Group agreed 

not to oppose the CCAA process or the RPPSP motion based on Target U.S.’s and Target 

Canada’s agreement that landlord guarantees would not be compromised in a plan of arrangement 

and compromise under the CCAA. 

10. This agreement resulted in the addition of paragraph 19A to the Initial Order. 

The Landlord Complied with the Claims Process Ordered by this Court 

11. The Lease was disclaimed by Target Canada on April 29, 2015, effective May 29, 2015. 

Attached as Exhibit “D” hereto is a copy of Target Canada’s notice of disclaimer dated April 29, 

2015. 

12. By letter dated June 2, 2015, Place Vertu Holdings Inc. (the “Landlord”) demanded 

payment from Target U.S. of all rent and other amounts payable under the Lease by Target 

Canada. The Guarantee demand letter dated June 2, 2015 is attached hereto as Exhibit “E”. 

13. Target U.S. has not paid any amounts due under the Guarantee. 

14. Later that month, this Court granted the Applicants’ motion to establish a claims process in 

this CCAA proceeding. Pursuant to the “Claim Procedure Order” dated June 11, 2015, the 

Landlord was to assert its claim against the Applicants by delivering a proof of claim before 5:00 

p.m. on August 31, 2015. 

15. The Landlord delivered its proof of claim (the “Place Vertue Proof of Claim”) as required 

under the Claims Procedure Order. Attached as Exhibit “F” is a copy of the Place Vertu Proof of 

4



Claim”. The Place Vertu Proof of Claim claims a total amount of $26,422,010.34, which is 

comprised of, among other things: 

(a) $6,366,384.71 on account of rent due to the end of the term of Lease; 

(b) $1,128,053.83 on account of common area expenses due to the end of the term of 

the Lease; 

(c) $3,927,571.70 on account of realty tax due to the end of the term of the Lease; and 

(d) approximately $15,000,000.00 in respect of costs and expenses associated with 

re-leasing the leased premises, including, but not limited to, leasehold 

improvements, construction costs, leasing and brokerage commissions and 

advertising and legal fees. 

The Basis for the Landlord’s Claim 

16. As set out in great detail in the Applicants’ affidavits in this proceeding, prior to 

disclaiming the Lease, the Applicants engaged in a detailed marketing process to attempt to find 

other tenants who were willing to take over the Lease according to its terms. The Applicants 

marketed the Lease to every major “big-box” tenant in Canada, including Wal-Mart, Canadian 

Tire, Lowes and Sears. None of these potential tenants were willing to take over the Lease, which 

is why it was disclaimed by Target Canada. 

17. After the disclaimer took effect, the Landlord, on its own accord, directly approached the 

major big-box retailers, including Costco, Sears, Winners/HomeSense, Sail, Wal-Mart, Brault and 

Martineau, Urban Planet, Trevi and Vaillancourt. None of these retailers were interested in taking 

over the entire space leased by Target Canada. 

5



18. As a result of these efforts and this lack of interest, the Landlord concluded that there is no 

possibility that the premises formerly leased by Target Canada can be leased to a new anchor 

tenant. Unless the store is redeveloped by transforming the approximately 120,000 square-foot 

store into smaller stores, the Leased Premises will lie vacant for the duration of the Lease’s term. 

19. Based on my considerable experience in the commercial real estate industry, I estimate it 

will cost approximately $16,000,000 to redevelop the Leased Premises. These costs include “hard” 

construction costs to redemise the premises, leasehold improvements, tenant inducements in the 

form of rent abatements or cash incentives to attract new tenants into the redeveloped premises, 

and “soft” costs such as architect, marketing and legal fees.  

20. In addition to these costs, the Landlord anticipates that other tenants in the Place Vertu mall 

will assert co-tenancy claims of approximately $1,900,000 that are related to Target’s failure to 

comply with the Covenant to Open. 

21. Moreover, if the Leased Premises are divided into three or four (or more) smaller stores, 

approximately seven to twelve per cent of the leaseable area will be lost, as the store configurations 

for multiple stores are less efficient as compared to the configuration of a single store over the 

same area. The loss of this leaseable area will have a long-term negative effect on value of the 

Place Vertu property. 

The Plan Establishes a Cookie-Cutter Formula for Valuing Landlord Claims 

22. On November 27, 2015, the Applicants served their Plan Filing Motion record, which 

distributed the Applicants’ proposed Plan to all of their creditors for the first time. Under the Plan, 

landlord claims are no longer to be adjudicated pursuant to the Claims Procedure Order; instead, 

6



all landlords claims would be valued for voting and distribution purposes via a “cookie-cutter” 

formula, which would value landlord claims at an amount equal to the lesser of: 

(a) the aggregate of “Landlord Formula Rent” for the two years following the date on 

which the disclaimer of the Lease became effective and fifteen percent of the 

Landlord Formula Rent for the remainder of the term of the Lease; and 

(b) four years’ Landlord Formula Rent. 

23. Landlord Formula Rent is defined in the Plan as total annual amounts constituting: 

(a) fixed base rent at the rate payable as at January 15, 2015; 

(b) common area maintenance charges and realty taxes at the rate payable for the 2014 

calendar year. 

24. Landlord Formula Rent excludes penalties, fees, damages’ claims, co-tenancy claims or 

other charges arising as a result of the disclaimer of the Lease, without justification for why these 

claims are excluded. 

The Monitor Applies the Landlord Formula to the Landlord’s Claim 

25. On December 1, 2015, Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., in its capacity as the 

Court-appointed Monitor of the Applicants (the “Monitor”), delivered a “Notice of Revision or 

Disallowance”, which is attached hereto as Exhibit “G”. The Notice of Revision or Disallowance 

reduced the Landlord’s claim to $4,108,899 plus GST and QST, or an amount equal to less than 

three years’ rent, maintenance charges and realty taxes. 

26. The reasons for the Monitor’s drastic reduction of the Landlord’s claim are set out in a 

single paragraph: 

7



8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “A” referred to in the Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar 
sworn December .........., 2015 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

ANDREW WINTON 

 
 

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “B” referred to in the Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar 
sworn December .........., 2015 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

ANDREW WINTON 

 
 

18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “C” referred to in the Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar 
sworn December .........., 2015 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

ANDREW WINTON 

 
 

61



62



63



64



65



66



67



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “D” referred to in the Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar 
sworn December .........., 2015 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

ANDREW WINTON 

 
 

68



69



70



71



72



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “E” referred to in the Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar 
sworn December .........., 2015 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

ANDREW WINTON 

 
 

73



74



75



76



77



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “F” referred to in the Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar 
sworn December .........., 2015 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

ANDREW WINTON 

 
 

78



79



80



  

    

              
                  

             
             

             
                  
              

               
              

             
                 

              
              

               
                 
       

                 

                
                 

                  
              

              
                

               
              

             

             

         

     

           
            
        

     

              
            

  

81



 

               
  

               
               
    

               
              

            
       

                  
                   

    

             
            
               

             
                  
   

                
          

                
                 

                 
                 

                
             

               
                  

                 
  

              
              

               
                

      

                 
                
                 

  

82



83



 

              
    

                
             

                 
                 

   

     

                  
             

                 
        

        

                  
                

                
                

      

                
                 

              
     

  

                  
                

               

                
            

             
             

                
                 
                

                 
      

   

84



85



86



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is Exhibit “G” referred to in the Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar 
sworn December .........., 2015 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

ANDREW WINTON 

 
 

87



    

          
           

   

    

 

     
     

   

   

 
 

   

    
   
 

              
               
              
               

      

              
                 

              
       

               
             
              
        

88



  
  

 
  

 

    

  

  

    

    

             
               

                
              
 

             
               

             
           

              
          

                
              
           
               

   

   

               
              
               
             

              
              

             
           
         

89



  

       

     
  
 
  

  
 

  
 

  

               
              

             

                
     

            
         

     

   

              
         

          

90



 

 

 

 

  

  

 

  

    

     

     

     

             

          

            

 

   

         

                

                       

 

        

    

  

     

91



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is Exhibit “H” referred to in the Affidavit of Theresa Warnaar 
sworn December .........., 2015 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be) 

ANDREW WINTON 

 
 
 

92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



   

IN
 T

H
E

 M
A

T
T

E
R

 O
F 

TH
E 

C
O

M
PA

N
IE

S 
C

RE
D

IT
O

RS
 A

RR
AN

G
EM

EN
T 

AC
T,

 R
.S

.C
. 1

98
5,

 c
. C

-3
6,

 A
S 

A
M

EN
D

ED
 

A
N

D
 IN

 T
H

E
 M

A
T

T
E

R
 O

F 
A

 P
LA

N
 O

F 
C

O
M

PR
O

M
IS

E 
O

R
 A

R
R

A
N

G
EM

EN
T 

O
F 

TA
R

G
ET

 C
A

N
A

D
A

 C
O

., 
et

 a
l. 

A
pp

lic
an

ts
 

 
 

 

 
C

ou
rt 

Fi
le

 N
o.

 C
V

-1
5-

10
83

2-
00

C
L 

  
 

O
N

TA
R

IO
 

SU
PE

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F 

JU
ST

IC
E

 
C

O
M

M
E

R
C

IA
L

 L
IS

T
 

  
PR

O
C

EE
D

IN
G

 C
O

M
M

EN
C

ED
 A

T 
TO

R
O

N
TO

 
  

 
R

E
SP

O
N

D
IN

G
 M

O
T

IO
N

 R
E

C
O

R
D

 

 
 L

A
X

 O
'S

U
L

L
IV

A
N

 L
IS

U
S 

G
O

T
T

L
IE

B
 L

L
P 

C
ou

ns
el

 
Su

ite
 2

75
0,

 1
45

 K
in

g 
St

re
et

 W
es

t 
To

ro
nt

o 
O

N
  M

5H
 1

J8
 

 M
at

th
ew

 P
. G

ot
tli

eb
  L

SU
C

#:
 3

22
68

B
 

m
go

ttl
ie

b@
co

un
se

l-t
or

on
to

.c
om

 
Te

l: 
41

6 
64

4 
53

53
 

A
nd

re
w

 W
in

to
n 

 L
SU

C
#:

 5
44

73
I 

aw
in

to
n@

co
un

se
l-t

or
on

to
.c

om
 

Te
l: 

41
6 

64
4 

53
42

 
L

au
ra

 M
. W

ag
ne

r 
 L

SU
C

#:
 6

03
19

Q
 

lw
ag

ne
r@

co
un

se
l-t

or
on

to
.c

om
 

Te
l: 

41
6 

64
5 

50
76

 
Fa

x:
 

41
6 

59
8 

37
30

 
 La

w
ye

rs
 fo

r K
in

gS
et

t C
ap

ita
l I

nc
. 

 
 

 




